
 

EAST AYRSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 

 

Minute of the Meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held within The Council Chambers, 

Council Headquarters, London Road, Kilmarnock on Tuesday 23 August 2016 at 10am. 

 

 

SEDERUNT: Councillor T Cook (Chair), Councillor J Buchanan, Councillor J Campbell, 

Councillor E Cowan, Councillor L Jones, Councillor J Knapp, Councillor G 

Mair, Councillor M Pirie and Councillor H Ross. 

 

ATTENDING : Mr S McCall (Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board), Chief Inspector Cairns 

and Sergeant Griffiths (Police Scotland), Mrs C McEwan (Licensing Standards 

Officer), Mrs P Duncan and Ms S Duncan (Licensing Board Administrators). 

 

APOLOGIES  : Councillor J McGhee. 

 

 

1.  SEDERUNT 

 

Noted. 

 

 

2.  MINUTE OF MEETING 

 

The Minute of the meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held on 21 June 2016 was 

approved and noted. 

 

 

3.  EXTENSION OF PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

 

3.1 The Depute Clerk referred to the provisional premises licence for premises at Aldi, 

167/187 Titchfield Street, Kilmarnock which had been granted by the Board at a 

meeting on 5 February 2013.  He reminded Members that, in terms of Section 45 of the 

Act, a provisional licence may remain in effect for a period of 4 years, however on 

application by the licence holder, the Board may extend the provisional period in the 

event of a delay caused by factors outwith the licence holders’ control.  

 

The Depute Clerk advised that a request had been made from the agents for Aldi Stores 

Limited to extend the Provisional Premises Licence for Aldi, 167/187 Titchfield Street, 

Kilmarnock.    

 

Mr Michael McDougall, Solicitor, appeared before the Board and explained that his 

clients were currently trading from premises at Glencairn Retail Park and it was their 

intention to agree an early release of that lease and construction of the premises at 

Titchfield Street would commence.   Unfortunately, despite his clients’ best efforts, an 

early release had not been agreed and as a result the construction of the new premises 

had been delayed.   He explained that it would not be viable for his clients to operate 

both premises due to their close proximity. 

 

Mr McDougall advised that his clients intended to open the premises as soon as the 

Glencairn Retail Park store’s lease came to an end and the intended opening date of the 

new store at Titchfield Street would be 4 April 2019.   Given the timescales, Mr 

McDougall requested that the period of the provisional licence be extended for a 

further four years.  
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The Board agreed unanimously to extend the provisional licence period for premises at 

Aldi, 167/187 Titchfield Street, Kilmarnock for a further four year period. 

 

   

4. APPLICATIONS 

 

   Applications considered under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 

 

 

 

There being no further business the meeting ended at 10.35am.
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Appendix I 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005        

APPLICATION  FOR  PERSONAL LICENCE  

 

John James McMillan 

41 Dalfarson Avenue 

Dalmellington 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that Mr McMillan had been convicted of relevant offences in terms of 

the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 

Chief Inspector Cairns reported the following:- 

 

John James McMillan was convicted at Ayr Sheriff Court on 1 September 2014 of an offence in 

terms of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 27(1)(B) and was imprisoned for 6 

months, commencing 20 October 2014 and a Non Harassment Order imposed for 2 years, 

commencing 3 December 2014. The circumstances surrounding the conviction was that Mr 

McMillan, being an accused person and having been granted bail on 20 August 2014 at Ayr 

Sheriff Court, in terms of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 and being subject  to the 

condition inter alia that he does not approach or contact a named 35 year old female, did on 29 

August 2014 at 1 Glenmount, Bellsbank, Dalmellington and elsewhere, fail without reasonable 

excuse to comply with said condition in respect that he attempted to contact her by social media 

through her son and niece, contrary to the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 

27(1)(B); 

 

John James McMillan was convicted at Ayr Sheriff Court on 5 November 2014 of an offence in 

terms of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 27(1)(B) and was imprisoned for 6 

months, commencing 20 October 2014 and a Non Harassment Order imposed for 2 years, 

commencing 3 December 2014. The circumstances surrounding the conviction was that Mr 

McMillan, being an accused person and having been granted bail on 20 August 2014 at Ayr 

Sheriff Court, in terms of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 and being subject  to the 

condition inter alia that he does not approach or contact a named 35 year old female, did on 18 

October 2014 at Old Factory, Broomknowe, Dalmellington, fail without reasonable excuse to 

comply with said condition in respect that he approached and communicated with her, contrary 

to the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 27(1)(B).   Mr McMillan committed this 

offence while on bail, having been granted bail on 1 September 2014 at Ayr Sheriff Court; 

 

John James McMillan was convicted of assault – domestic at Ayr Sheriff Court on 5 November 

2014 and was imprisoned for 6 months, commencing 20 October 2014 and a Non Harassment 

Order imposed for 2 years, commencing 3 December 2014.   The circumstances surrounding the 

conviction was that on 19 August 2014 at 1 Glen Mount, Dalmellington, Mr McMillan assaulted 

a 35 year old female and pushed and punched her to the body; 

 

John James McMillan was convicted at Ayr Sheriff Court on 3 December 2014 of an offence in 

terms of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 27(1)(B) and was imprisoned for 6 

months, commencing 20 October 2014 and a Non Harassment Order imposed for 2 years, 

commencing 3 December 2014. The circumstances surrounding the conviction was that Mr 

McMillan, being an accused person and having been granted bail on 20 August 2014 at Ayr 

Sheriff Court, in terms of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 and being subject  to the 

condition inter alia that he does not approach or contact a named 35 year old female, did on 27 

October 2014 at Glenmount, Dalmellington, fail without reasonable excuse telephone said 35 

year old female, contrary to the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, Section 27(1)(B); 
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Chief Inspector Cairns concluded that, in terms of Section 73(4) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 

2005, having regard to the above, the Chief Constable recommended that, for the purposes of the 

Preventing Crime and Disorder licensing objective, the application be refused.  

 

Mr McMillan appeared before the Board and confirmed that the convictions were accurate. 

 

The Depute Clerk asked for clarification from Chief Inspector Cairns that all the incidents 

reported were dealt with together at Ayr Sheriff Court and that there was one disposal in 

relation to all of the incidents.   Chief Inspector Cairns confirmed this to be the case. 

 

The Depute Clerk referred to the last incident reported and asked for clarification that Mr 

McMillan made the telephone call seven days after he was imprisoned.  

 

Mr McMillan explained that the telephone call was made by him from prison.   He explained 

that he had telephoned the female to apologise for his behavior, not realising that the Non 

Harassment Order was still in place, even although he was in prison. 

 

The Depute Clerk asked for clarification that no further penalty was imposed in respect of this 

incident.   Chief Inspector Cairns confirm that no further penalty was imposed in respect of this 

incident. 

 

Addressing the convictions, Mr McMillan submitted that he had never been in trouble before 

these incidents.  He explained that he had recently set up home with the female referred to, 

however shortly thereafter had discovered that she had been sending indecent images of herself, 

causing the relationship to break up. 

 

Referring to the first incidents, Mr McMillan explained that he had been waiting on a letter 

confirming a hospital appointment and had contacted the female’s son and niece to ask if any 

mail had been received. 

 

Referring to the second incident, Mr McMillan explained that he had accidentally dialed the 

female’s telephone number, however had advised Police Scotland immediately thereafter.    He 

continued that his relationship with the female was over and he wanted to move on.   He advised 

that as a result of the convictions, he had lost his job with Tesco, however had now gained 

employment with the Co-operative Group as Assistant Manager.   He expressed his regret over 

the incidents and stressed that he had no further contact with the female and that any 

communication was now via his Solicitor. 

 

The Chair asked which Co-operative store Mr McMillan worked.   Mr McMillan advised that he 

had worked in the Sanquhar store since September 2015. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that the Personal Licence application had been lodged by The Co-

operative Group Food Ltd. 

 

The Depute Clerk noted that the Non Harassment Order was still in place and expired on 2 

December 2016 and asked if there had been any further incidents reported.   Chief Inspector 

Cairns advised that there had been no further incidents reported. 

 

Referring to the convictions for assault, Mr McMillan advised that the female referred to had 

assaulted him and that he had defended himself by pushing her away.   He denied punching the 

female. 

 

In relation to his post as Assistant Manager with the Co-operative Group, Mr McMillan advised 

that the store had recently been sold to McColls Retail Group and the Company had a policy that 

there should be a minimum of three personal licence holders in their stores at any given time.   

He submitted that he had sought the Personal Licence to allow for promotion. 
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The Depute Clerk asked if Mr McMilan’s employment would be transferred over to McColls 

Retail Group and if the Personal Licence would be essential to his employment. 

 

Mr McMillan advised that he would transfer over to McColls Retail Group and that this was not 

conditional on him having a Personal Licence, however there was an expectation that the 

manager would be the Premises Manager of the store. 

 

Councillor Campbell asked how long Mr McMillan had worked for The Co-operative Group.    

Mr McMillan advised that he had worked for The Co-operative Group since September 2015, 

however had worked for Tesco previous to the convictions, for approximately 81/2 years as night 

shift manager, a position which did not require a Personal Licence. 

 

As there were no further questions, both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 

Chief Inspector Cairns had nothing to add to his earlier submission. 

 

Mr McMillan apologised for his previous behaviour and stressed that he wanted to move on and 

have a fresh start. 

 

The Board adjourned to consider the application. 

 

Upon returning and having taken account of both submissions, the Chair moved that the 

Personal Licence be granted, however stressed to Mr McMillan that any further incidents would 

result in him being cited to appear before the board for a review of his Personal Licence. This 

motion was seconded by Councillor Jones.   The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005         

APPLICATION  FOR  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Greene King Retailing Limited    Black Bull 

Westgate Brewery     5 Earl Grey Street 

Bury St Edmunds     Mauchline 

Suffolk  

 

Details of the variation:- 

  

 Amendment of Operating Plan to include:-  

Bar meals as an activity during the core hours; 

Children and young persons to have access to all areas of the premises until 8pm, or if attending a 

functions, for the duration of the function. 

 

The Depute Clerk pointed out that the variation included a request to allow children and young 

persons to have access to all areas of the premises until 8pm, which was outwith the Board’s 

policy. 

 

As the applicants were requested to appear before the Board to answer any questions Members 

may have in respect of the application, or be represented, and failed to do so, the Board agreed 

unanimously to continue consideration of the application to the next meeting of the Board. 

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 


